

### **Executive Summary for Action**

Lower Minnesota River Watershed District Board of Managers Meeting Wednesday, July 20, 2022

## Agenda Item Item 6. J. – MPCA Soil Reference Values

#### **Prepared By**

Linda Loomis, Administrator

#### **Summary**

At the May 2022, meeting of the LMRWD Board of Managers, the Board was informed that the MPCA finally issued Soil Reference Values. SRVs are a screening tool that may be used to evaluate potential human health risks from exposure to contaminated soils. They are derived based on the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency's Superfund methodology using exposure assumptions based on specific land use categories depicting a specific land use scenario and set of receptors (people).

This is important to the LMRWD in its role managing dredge material from the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers' maintenance on the Nine-foot Navigation Channel. The LMRWD also has assumed a level of risk allowing the private terminal operators placement of dredge material on the site as the material dewaters.

Young Environmental Consulting Group has recommended that the LMRWD consult with Barr Engineering Co. (Barr) to determine how the SRVs impact the LMRWD and its operations managing dredge materials. Barr Engineering has offered a Professional Services Agreement (PSA) and Work Order 2022-01, which details the services Barr will perform. Both documents are attached for the Board's review.

#### **Attachments**

Professional Services Agreement Between Lower Minnesota River Watershed District and Barr Engineering Company Work Order Form for Consultant Agreement Work Order 2022-01

#### **Recommended Action**

Motion to approve PSA and Work Order 2022-01 and authorize execution

## PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN LOWER MINNESOTA RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT AND BARR ENGINEERING COMPANY

This Agreement is entered into between the Lower Minnesota River Watershed District, a public body with powers set forth at Minnesota Statutes chapters 103B and 103D ("LMRWD"), and BARR Engineering Company ("CONSULTANT"). In consideration of the mutual terms and conditions set forth herein, including the obligations of mutual consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, LMRWD and CONSULTANT agree as follows:

#### 1. Services

CONSULTANT will perform work described in Work Orders that may be authorized by the LMRWD from time to time during the term of this Agreement (hereinafter, "the Services"). A Work Order will specify tasks to be performed and, when applicable, the location of the work to be performed. A Work Order issued by the LMRWD under the terms of this Agreement will be incorporated into this Agreement and binding on CONSULTANT as a term hereof. The LMRWD, at its discretion, in writing, may suspend work immediately or amend the Services to delete any task or portion thereof. Authorized work by CONSULTANT on a task deleted or modified by the LMRWD will be compensated in accordance with Paragraph 6.

#### 2. <u>Independent Contractor</u>

CONSULTANT is an independent contractor under this Agreement. CONSULTANT will select the means, method and manner of performing the Services. Nothing herein contained is intended or should be construed to constitute CONSULTANT as the agent, representative or employee of the LMRWD in any manner. Personnel performing the Services on behalf of the CONSULTANT, or a subcontractor will not be considered employees of the LMRWD and are not entitled to any compensation, rights or benefits of any kind from the LMRWD.

#### 3. <u>Subcontract and Assignment</u>

CONSULTANT will not assign, subcontract or transfer any obligation or interest in this Agreement or any of the Services without the written consent of the LMRWD and pursuant to any conditions included in that consent. Written consent to any subcontracting will not relieve CONSULTANT from its responsibility to perform the Services or any part thereof, nor in any respect its warranty, insurance, indemnification, duty to defend or agreement to hold harmless with respect to the Services. CONSULTANT will incorporate this Agreement in any assignment, subcontract or transfer agreement.

#### 4. Duty of Care and Indemnification

CONSULTANT will perform the Services in accordance with due professional care. CONSULTANT will indemnify, defend and hold harmless the LMRWD, its officers, board members, employees and agents from any and all actions, costs, damages and liabilities of any nature to the degree they are the result of CONSULTANT's or a subcontractor's professional negligence or other action or inaction by CONSULTANT or a subcontractor that is the basis for CONSULTANT's or the subcontractor's liability in law or equity.

The LMRWD will indemnify, defend and hold harmless CONSULTANT, its officers, employees and agents, from any and all actions, costs, damages and liabilities of any nature to the degree they are the result of any action or inaction by the LMRWD that is the basis for the LMRWD's liability in law or equity.

#### 5. Compensation

The LMRWD will compensate CONSULTANT for the Services on an hourly basis in accordance with the fee schedule attached to and incorporated into this Agreement as Exhibit A. Invoices are to be submitted monthly for work performed under a Work Order during the preceding month. Payment for undisputed work is due within 30 days of receipt of invoice. Direct costs not specified in Exhibit A will not be reimbursed except with prior written approval of the LMRWD Administrator. Subcontractor fees and subcontractor direct costs incurred by CONSULTANT will be reimbursed by the LMRWD at the rate specified in the LMRWD's written approval of the subcontract arrangement.

The Services will be performed at the rates specified in Exhibit A. The total payment for the Services specified under a Work Order will not exceed the total payment specified in the Work Order in accordance with Exhibit A. In each case, total payment includes all sums paid whatsoever, including but not limited to fees, reimbursement of direct costs and reimbursement for subcontract costs.

The LMRWD will not make final payment until CONSULTANT has provided proof of compliance with state income tax withholding requirements pursuant to Minnesota Statutes § 270C.66.

CONSULTANT will maintain all records pertaining to the Services for six years from the date of completion of the Services. CONSULTANT agrees that any authorized representative of the LMRWD or the State Auditor may examine, audit, and copy any such records during normal business hours.

#### 6. Term and Termination

This Agreement is effective when fully executed by the parties and remains in force until <u>June 30, 2024</u>, unless earlier terminated as set forth herein.

The LMRWD may terminate this Agreement, at its convenience, by a written termination notice stating specifically what prior authorized or additional services CONSULTANT is to complete. CONSULTANT will receive full compensation for all authorized work performed, except that CONSULTANT will not be compensated for any part performance of a specified task if termination is due to CONSULTANT's breach of this Agreement. Upon termination, the CONSULTANT will turn over all working and archived files to the LMRWD and agrees to cooperate with the LMRWD in any transition.

#### 7. Waiver

The failure of either party to insist on the strict performance by the other party of any provision or obligation under this Agreement, or to exercise any option, remedy or right herein, does not waive or relinquish the party's rights in the future to insist on strict performance of any provision, condition or obligation, all of which will remain in full force and affect. The waiver of either party on one or more occasion of any provision or obligation of this Agreement will not be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same provision or obligation, and the consent or approval by either party to or of any act by the other requiring consent or approval will not render unnecessary the party's consent or approval to any subsequent similar act by the other.

Notwithstanding any other term of this Agreement, the LMRWD waives no immunities in tort. This Agreement creates no rights in and waives no immunities, defenses or limitations on liability with respect to CONSULTANT or any third party.

#### 8. Insurance

At all times during the term of this Agreement, CONSULTANT will have and keep in force the following insurance coverages:

- A. <u>General</u>: \$1.5 million each occurrence and aggregate, covering both CONSULTANT's work and completed operations on an occurrence basis and including contractual liability.
- B. <u>Professional liability</u>: \$1.5 million each claim and aggregate; coverage may be on a claims-made basis, in which case CONSULTANT must maintain the policy for, or obtain extended reporting period coverage extending, at least three (3) years from completion of the Services.
- C. <u>Automobile liability</u>: \$1.5 million combined single limit each occurrence coverage for bodily injury and property damage covering all vehicles on an occurrence basis.
- D. <u>Workers' compensation</u>: in accordance with legal requirements applicable to CONSULTANT.

The liability insurance coverage required of CONSULTANT shall name LMRWD as an additional insured with primary coverage on a noncontributory basis for the task orders covered by this agreement. As an alternative to the minimum coverage listed above for professional, general and automobile liability, CONSULTANT may place an umbrella or excess liability policy in an amount of at least \$2,000,000 that follows the underlying professional, general and automobile liability policies.

The liability insurance coverage required of CONSULTANT shall include coverage, on a project basis, for damage to property of others from pollution or contamination.

CONSULTANT will not commence work until it has filed with LMRWD a certificate of insurance clearly evidencing the required coverages and naming LMRWD as an additional insured for general liability, along with a copy of the additional insured endorsement establishing coverage for CONSULTANT's work and completed operations as primary coverage on a noncontributory basis. The certificate will name LMRWD as a holder and will state that LMRWD will receive written notice before cancellation, nonrenewal or a change in the limit of any described policy under the same terms as CONSULTANT.

#### 9. <u>Compliance with Laws</u>

CONSULTANT will comply with the laws and requirements of all federal, state, local and other governmental units in connection with performing the Services, and will procure all licenses, permits and other rights necessary to perform the Services.

In performing the Services, CONSULTANT will ensure that no person is excluded from full employment rights or participation in or the benefits of any program, service or activity on the ground of race, color, creed, religion, age, sex, disability, marital status, sexual orientation, public assistance status or national origin; and no person who is protected by applicable federal or state laws, rules or regulations against discrimination otherwise will be subjected to discrimination.

#### 10. Materials

All materials obtained or generated by CONSULTANT in performing the Services, including documents in hard and electronic copy, software, and all other forms in which the materials are contained, documented or memorialized, are the property of the LMRWD where specified as "works for hire" in the Task Order. If specified as works for hire, CONSULTANT hereby assigns and transfers to the LMRWD all right, title and interest in: (a) its copyright, if any, in the materials; any registrations and copyright applications relating to the materials; and any copyright renewals and extensions; (b) all works based on, derived from or incorporating the materials; and (c) all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action in law or equity for past, present or future infringement based on the copyrights. CONSULTANT agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as the LMRWD may deem necessary to secure for the LMRWD or its assignee the rights herein assigned. LMRWD makes no claim upon instruments of service obtained, produced or generated by CONSULTANT except as described below.

The LMRWD may immediately inspect, copy or take possession of any materials on written request to CONSULTANT. On termination of the agreement, CONSULTANT may maintain a copy of some or all of the materials, except for any materials designated by the LMRWD as confidential or non-public under applicable law, a copy of which may be maintained by CONSULTANT only pursuant to written agreement with the LMRWD specifying terms.

The LMRWD acknowledges that the CONSULTANT's plans and specifications and other work products are instruments of professional services. Nevertheless, in the event of termination of this Agreement, plans and specifications and other documents such as permit files, engineering reports and other materials connected with CONSULTANT's services to the LMRWD shall become the property of the LMRWD. The LMRWD agrees to hold harmless, indemnify and defend the CONSULTANT against all damages, claims; expenses and losses arising out of its reuse of work products without CONSULTANT's written authorization.

#### 11. Data Practices; Confidentiality

If CONSULTANT receives a request for data pursuant to the Data Practices Act, Minnesota Statutes chapter 13 (DPA), that may encompass data (as that term is defined in the DPA) CONSULTANT possesses or has created as a result of this agreement, it will inform the LMRWD immediately and transmit a copy of the request. If the request is addressed to the LMRWD, CONSULTANT will not provide any information or documents, but will direct the inquiry to the LMRWD. If the request is addressed to CONSULTANT, CONSULTANT will be responsible to determine whether it is legally required to respond to the request and otherwise what its legal obligations are, but will notify and consult with the LMRWD and its legal counsel before replying. Nothing in the preceding sentence supersedes CONSULTANT's obligations under this agreement with respect to protection of LMRWD data, property rights in data or confidentiality. Nothing in this section constitutes a determination that CONSULTANT is performing a governmental function within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes section 13.05, subdivision 11, or otherwise expands the applicability of the DPA beyond its scope under governing law.

CONSULTANT agrees that it will not disclose and will hold in confidence any and all proprietary materials owned or possessed by the LMRWD and so denominated by the LMRWD. CONSULTANT will not use any such materials for any purpose other than performance of the Services without LMRWD's written consent. This restriction does not apply to materials already possessed by CONSULTANT or that CONSULTANT received on a non-confidential basis from the LMRWD or another party. Consistent with the terms of this section 11 regarding use and protection

of confidential and proprietary information, CONSULTANT retains a nonexclusive license to use the materials and may publish or use the materials in its professional activities. Any CONSULTANT warranty under this agreement does not extend to any party other than the LMRWD or to any use of the materials by the LMRWD other than for the purpose(s) for which CONSULTANT is compensated under this agreement.

#### 12. Property of LMRWD

All property furnished to or for the use of CONSULTANT or a subcontractor by the LMRWD and not fully used in the performance of the Services, including but not limited to, equipment, supplies and materials, both hard copy and electronic, remains the property of the LMRWD and will be returned to the LMRWD at the conclusion of the performance of the Services, or sooner if requested by the LMRWD. CONSULTANT further agrees that any proprietary materials of the LMRWD are the exclusive property of the LMRWD and will assert no right, title or interest in the materials. CONSULTANT will not disseminate, transfer or dispose of any proprietary data to any other person or entity unless specifically authorized in writing by the LMRWD. Any property supplied to CONSULTANT by the LMRWD or deriving from the LMRWD is supplied to and accepted by CONSULTANT as without LMRWD representation or warranty, including, but not limited to, a warranty of fitness, merchantability, accuracy or completeness. However, CONSULTANT's duty of professional care under paragraph 4, above, does not extend to materials provided to CONSULTANT by the LMRWD or any portion of the Services that is inaccurate or incomplete as the result of CONSULTANT's reliance on those materials.

#### 13. <u>Continuation of Obligation</u>

It is understood and agreed that insurance obligations; duties of care and obligations to defend, indemnify and hold harmless; and document retention requirements will survive completion of the Services and the term of this Agreement.

#### 14. <u>Notices</u>

Any written communication required under this Agreement to be provided in writing will be directed to the other party as follows:

#### To LMRWD:

Linda Loomis, Administrator Lower Minnesota River Watershed District Naiad Consulting, LLC 6677 Olson Memorial Highway Golden Valley, MN 55427

Email: naiadconsulting@gmail.com

Della Young, PMP, CPESC Young Environmental Consulting Group, LLC 6040 Earle Brown Drive Suite 306 Brooklyn Center, MN 55430

Email: della@youngecg.com

To Barr Engineering Company:

Karen Chandler, PE Vice President 4300 MarketPointe Drive Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55435

Email: KChandler@barr.com

Either of the above individuals may in writing designate another individual to receive communications under this Agreement.

#### 15. Choice of Law, Venue and Jurisdiction

This Agreement will be construed under and governed by the laws of the State of Minnesota. Venue and jurisdiction for any action under this Agreement will lie in Carver County.

#### 16. Whole Agreement

The entire agreement between the two parties is contained herein and this Agreement supersedes all oral agreements and negotiations relating to the subject matter hereof. Any modification of this Agreement is valid only when reduced to writing as an amendment to the Agreement and signed by the parties hereto. The LMRWD may amend this Agreement only by action of the Board of Managers acting as a body.

#### 17. Time is of the Essence

Time is of the essence in the fulfillment of the terms of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto execute and deliver this Agreement.

BARR ENGINEERING COMPANY	LOWER MINNESOTA RIVERWATERSHED DISTRIC
Ву	By Karen L. Chandler
lts	Its <u>Vice President</u>
Date	Date July 13, 2022

# WORK ORDER FORM FOR CONSULTANT AGREEMENT WORK ORDER 2022-01

This Work Order is entered into and authorized this 20<sup>th</sup> day of July 2022, by and between **Lower Minnesota River Watershed District** (hereinafter called LMRWD) and **Barr Engineering Co.** (hereinafter called Barr).

The parties agree that the Barr shall perform the following Services in accordance with the terms of the Agreement dated July 20, 2022:

#### 1. Scope of Services for the MPCA Soil Reference Value Policy Review:

Work Order 2022-01 is for technical services related to:

• Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Soil Reference Value (SRV) Policy Review: Barr will provide a review of the MPCA's 2022 SRV changes and potential implications to LMRWD management or disposal of soil or sediment, including management of USACE dredged material from the Minnesota River stored at the site in Savage, as well as occasional dredging of stormwater ponds. In addition, Barr will review and summarize the MCPA's March 2022 PFAS Monitoring Plan and potential applicable monitoring requirements for dredged materials. We will provide an opinion as to whether the revised SRVs numbers or PFAS monitoring requirements are likely to impact how LMRWD manages dredged sediments, based on available current MPCA published policy documents.

Deliverables: A memo that 1) describes the MPCA's SRVs and how they are used to assess dredged materials; 2) describes the MPCA's PFAS monitoring plan and whether sediment dredging projects may have PFAS monitoring requirements; and 3) includes a table comparing the previous SRVs with the 2022 SRVs.

Schedule: The review and memo will be provided within 3 weeks of notice to proceed.

Total estimated hours to complete: 26.

Total Cost estimate: \$4,255 (see attached table for staff hours, billing rates and costs for each task; actual hours and staff may vary slightly)

Total average billing rate: \$170/hour

#### **Assumptions**

- 1) Young Environmental will provide Barr with a map identifying potential dredge sites and their Savage dredge material management site.
- 2) A final memo will be provided to Young Environmental and one virtual one-hour meeting to review the memo will be held. No revisions or additions are included.

#### 2. Compensation:

The basis of compensation for the above Services shall be the hourly rate per the Barr's rate sheet, subject to a not-to-exceed cap of \$4,255 without further authorization.

#### 3. Other Terms:

No additional terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have made and executed this Task Order as of the day and year first above written.

Owner: District	Lower Minnesota	River Watershed	ershed CONSULTANT: Barr Engineering Co.	
By:			By:	Karen L. Chandler
Name:	Linda Loomis		Name:	Karen Chandler
Title:	Administrator		Title:	Vice President



Project Name: MPCA Soil Criteria Review

Client Name: Lower Minnesota River Watershed District

Date: July 12, 2022 Approved by: JLB3

	Approved by, JEB3								
Name (Last, First)	Chandler, Karen	Brekken, Jennifer	Turpin-Nagel, Katelyr	Fath, Casy	Sands, Mary	95 Support II			
Initials	KLC	JLB3	KJN2	CRF	MKS	SPT2_95			
Billing Rate	\$ 190.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 95.00	Subtotal	Project	Percentage
Project Role	Vice President	or Environmental Eng	ter Resources Specia	Geologist	Vice President	95 Support II	Hours	Total	of Total
MPCA Policy Review									
Project Coordination	2.0	2.5				1.5	6.0	\$ 960.00	23%
MPCA SRV Review	1.0	9.0	1.0		1.0		12.0	\$ 2,120.00	50%
PFAS Review		2.0		4.0	1.0		7.0	\$ 1,175.00	28%
Subtotal	3.0	13.5	1.0	4.0	2.0	1.5	25.0	\$ 4,255.00	100%
Project Total	3.0	13.5	1.0	4.0	2.0	1.5	25.0	\$ 4,255.00	

Assumptions:	Project Coordination - Assumes project management for up to 2 months, communication with client and one meeting to review the memo.
	MPCA SRV Review - Includes review of current Soil Reference Values and how new values may affect assessment and disposal of dredge materials. A memo will be prepared summarizing the review and will include a table comparing the current SRVs to previous SRVs.
	PFAS Review - Inclues a review and summary of MPCA's PFAS Monitoring Plan and potential requirements for LMRWD for PFAS monitoring in sediments.